useless for library purposes. 

The estimate of the cost of reconstructing the building amounts to fifteen thou-
sand dollars ($15,000), as shown by the architects' statement submitted herewith. 

Besides the loss on the building, books to the number of eight thousand and fifty 
(8,050) volumes, valued at eight thousand two hundred and twenty-five dollars 
($8,225) were destroyed, and furniture to the amount of five thousand five hundred 
and seventy-nine dollars ($5,579) will have to be replaced. 

In order that the residents in the neighborhood may not be deprived of the use 
of the library longer than is necessary, we desire, on behalf of the Trustees of the 
Brooklyn Public Library, to make application for an issue of revenue bonds to an 
amount of twenty-eight thousand eight hundred and four dollars ($28,804). 

Respectfully submitted, DAVID A. BOODY, President; JOHN HILL MORGAN, 
Secretary. 

Raymond Almirall and Philip Cusachs, Architects, 12 East 46th Street, New 
York, April 31  1917. 
Dr. FRANK P. HILL, Chief Librarian, 26 Brevoort Place, Brooklyn, N. Y.: 

Dear Sir-In accordance with your request of the 30th ult., we estimate that the 
cost of the reconstruction and refinishing of the Pacific Branch Library Building, 
Fourth Ave. and Pacific St., Brooklyn, as the amount of about fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000). 

This figure does not include the furniture, and is only approximate. 
Very truly yours, 	 PHILIP CUSACHS. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
The President laid before the Board the following communication from the 

Police Commissioner :

[...]

3,300 CO Cots and Bedding  	
450 96 Miscellaneous 	  

19,713 23 

$62,002 35 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted March 27 requesting the Board of Esti-

mate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
in the amount of one hundred and eighteen thousand three hundred and fifty-
two dollars ($118,352), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Police Commissioner 
for equipment, maintenance, supplies and operation necessary for the Emergency 
Aqueduct Police, as provided by chapter 64 of the Laws of 1917, is hereby amended 
to read as follows: 

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of sixty-two thousand dollars ($62,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the Police Department for the purpose of reimbursing the Contingent Ac-
count because of emergency expenditures which could not be anticipated at the time 
of the preparation of the budget. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance.

[...]

It, therefore, recommends the adoption of the accompanying resolution. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of subdivision 8 of Section 188 of the Greater 

New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the amount 
of nine thousand one hundred forty one dollars and fifteen cents ($9,141.15), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the Board of Standards and Appeals and the Board 
of Appeals to meet the additional expenses necessary to the efficient prosecution 
of the work devolving on the both boards, for the period between April 1, 1917,

[...]

Dowum, President of the Board of Aldermen: 

Sir-Herewith please find enclosed a resolution for adoption by your honorable 
board, requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the issuance 
of special revenue bonds to the amount of nine thousand one hundred forty-one 
dollars and fifteen cents ($9,141.15), for the purpose of meeting the additional expenses 
necessary for the efficient prosecution of the work devolving on the Board of Stand-
ards and Appeals and the Board of Appeals for the period between April 1, 1917, 
and December 31, 1917. 

"(35) Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York be

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the Park Commissioner, .Manhattan and Richmond, for the purpose of 
providing for certain changes in the Aquarium. All obligations contracted for here-
under to be incurred on or before December 31, 1917. 

FRANCIS P.